## PRESS RELEASE

## **Energy: Clara Poletti, ARERA Commissioner, confirmed for the third** time as Chair of the ACER Board of Regulators

Today the BoR of the European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators votes

Milan, 13 December 2023 - Clara Poletti, member of the Board of the Italian Regulatory Authority for Energy Networks and Environment, has been re-elected Chair of the Board of Regulators of **ACER**, the **European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators**. The appointment came today at the 120th meeting of the Board of Regulators in which the national energy authorities of the 27 EU Member States are represented.

Clara Poletti will play a particularly important role in coordinating Europe's energy regulators over the next two years, a period that will see not only the implementation of new measures such as the decarbonisation package launched by the Commission in 2021, currently being finalised, the new measures on electricity market design and the revision of the REMIT regulation adopted as a result of the emergency period, but also the renewal of the EU institutions and the energy and environment priorities they will want to set.

ACER was established as part of the Third Energy Package, reinforced with the Clean Energy Package and the most recent emergency measures taken during the crisis: since then, each new legislative package has been accompanied by a strengthening of ACER's competences.

This is the third term of office for Clara Poletti, who was elected for the first time in 2019 and then again in 2021.